

1 198161 71411 188191 71411	I TO I I I I
( (KeV, 05/01)	949622 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Complissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Robert P. Carlstedt Steven M. Foster Daniel E. Whitney Richard M. Clisch Mark C. Smith Shan Shih Eric S. Geib Juan J. Marcos Munoz	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Meritor Light Vehicle Technology, LLC  Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🌉 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	10/1
🛂 Assignment 🖵 Merger	Street Address: 2135 West Maple
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address:
Other	City: Troy State: MI Zip: 48084
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No ogether with a new application, by the first named executing inventor:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Herewith Additional numbers at	ttached? ☐ Yes 🍱 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:      Name: John M. Siragusa	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  40.00
Internal Address: Carlson, Gaskey & Olds, P.C.	Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 400 West Maple	50-1482
Suite 350  City: Birmingham State: Michigan Zip: 48009	Charge Any Additional Fee Required Under 37 CFR 1.16 and 1.17 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	E THIS SPACE
	information is true and correct and any attached copy  January 2, 2002
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date  over sheet, attachments, and documents: 4

40. What documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:581

PATENT REEL: 012465 FRAME: 0102

## **ASSIGNMENT** (Joint Inventors)

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Robert P. Carlstedt, Daniel E. Whitney, Mark C. Smith, Eric S. Geib, Steven M. Foster, Richard M. Clisch, Shan Shih and Juan J. Marcos Munoz, residing respectively at 3787 Summit Ridge, Rochester Hills, MI 48306, 141 Rhinecliff St., Arlington, MA 02476, 350 Scottsdale Dr., Troy, MI 48084, 765 First St., Fenton, MI 48430, 4611 Goodison Place Drive, Rochester, MI 48306, 8741 Westchester, Canton, MI 48187, 1752 Hallmark Dr., Troy, MI 48084 and Lurbeltzeta - 14 - 2A, 31180 Cizur Mayor, Navara Spain do hereby assign, sell and set over to Meritor Light Vehicle Technology, LLC organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan and having a place of business at 2135 West Maple Road, Troy, MI 48084-7186, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in

## **Spiral Rolled Laminated Bushing**

Which is set forth in an application for Letters Patent in the United States executed on even date herewith, attorney docket number 60130-1026; including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

And we hereby covenant and agree that we, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Agreement.

1

PATENT REEL: 012465 FRAME: 0103 And we hereby represent and warrant that we have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

13/0ec/01 Date	Robert P. Carlstedt
8/30/01 Date	Daniel E. Whitney
12/13/01 Date	Mark C. Smith
Date   2/14/200/ Date	Eric S. Geib  Steven M. Foster
12(13(01 Date	Richard M. Clisch Richard M. Clisch
12/13/01 Date	Shan Shih
Date	Juan Jose Marcos Munoz

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

John M. Siragusa Carlson, Gaskey & Olds, P.C. 400 W. Maple Suite 350 Birmingham, MI 48009 And we hereby represent and warrant that we have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Date	Robert P. Carlstedt
Date	Daniel E. Whitney
Date	Mark C. Smith
12   19   0   Date	Eric S. Geib
Date	Steven M. Foster
Date	Richard M. Clisch
Date  September 8th, 2001  Date	Shan Shih  Juan Jose Marcos Munoz

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

John M. Siragusa Carlson, Gaskey & Olds, P.C. 400 W. Maple Suite 350. Birmingham, MI 48009